

No. 13-439

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WADE FOWLER AND WAHID ARESO,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ERIC B. KINGSLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LIANE KATZENSTEIN LY  
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY  
16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite 1200  
Encino, CA 91436  
(818) 990-8300  
eric@KingsleyKingsley.com

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

SCOTT B. COOPER  
THE COOPER LAW FIRM  
2030 Main Street, Suite 1300  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 724-9200  
scott@cooper-firm.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

January 17, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Disposition Below and the Nature of the <i>Gentry</i> Rule .....	2
B. The Current Status of <i>Gentry</i> in the California Courts .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Judgment Below Is Not Final.....	10
A. The Decision Is Not Final .....	10
B. No Exception to the Finality Requirement Applies .....	12
II. Given the Pendency of the <i>Gentry</i> Issue in the California Supreme Court, Review of the Issue in This Case Is Wholly Unnecessary.....	16
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Decisions or Those of Federal Courts of Appeals and State Courts of Last Resort. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorC02e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Super. Ct.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Arroyo v. Riverside Auto Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4997488 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2013).....	3, 6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1910 (2012).....	3, 6
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 779 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>rev. granted</i> , 307 P.2d 877 (Cal. 2013) .....	20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	27
<i>Collins v. Contemp. Servs. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3630516 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2011) .....	7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	27

<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	4, 5, 22
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	12
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.</i> , 149 Cal. Rptr. 3d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>rev. granted</i> , 294 P.3d 74 (Cal. 2013) .....	5, 7, 8, 15, 21
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Marukai Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 492544 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2013).....	3, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Justices of Mun. Ct.</i> , 420 F.3d 5 (1st. Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 372 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>rev. granted</i> , 286 P.3d 147 (Cal. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Kinecta Alternative Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 347 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	26, 27

<i>Lawler v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6062027 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	3, 6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	19
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 164 Cal. Rptr. 751 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) .....	4
<i>Mohammadian v. Fry's Elecs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1510289 (Cal. Ct. App. May 1, 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	12
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> , 2013 WL 593403 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	4
<i>Outland v. Macy's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 164419 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2013) .....	3, 6

<i>Papudesi v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5987550 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2012) .....	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	15, 27
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass'n v. Pinnacle Market Dev. (US) LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012) .....	19
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	27
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	11
<i>Reyes v. Liberman Broad., Inc.</i> , 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>rev. granted</i> , 288 P.3d 1287 (Cal. 2012) .....	3, 6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Rivera v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6230604 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2013) .....	3, 6
<i>Rocha v. Kinecta Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2012 WL 3590855 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2012) .....	3
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	19
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013).....	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15

<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	19
<i>Teimouri v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2006815 (Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> (Cal. July 31, 2013) .....	6, 9, 21
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 902 P.2d 259 (Cal. 1995).....	14
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Whalley v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6057679 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2013) .....	3, 6
 <b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 10, 16
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	22
